

CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD
1010 HURLEY WAY, SUITE 300
SACRAMENTO, CA 95825



REPORT OF THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

LOS ANGELES TURF CLUB, Inc.

Santa Anita Park

To the California Horse Racing Board

Honorable Edmund G. Brown Jr., Governor
Honorable Chuck Winner, Chairman
Honorable Bo Derek, 1st Vice-Chairman
Honorable Richard A. Rosenberg, 2nd Vice-Chairman
Honorable Madeline Auerbach, Member
Honorable Steve Beneto, Member
Honorable Jesse H. Choper, Member
Honorable George Krikorian, Member
Rick Baedeker, Executive Director
Jacqueline Wagner, Assistant Executive Director
Robert B. Miller, Chief Counsel CHRB

Week 3 – Sunday, May 4, 2014 – Saturday, May 10, 2014

SUNDAY
05/04/14¹

BREWER RULING – LATS #175

The following ruling was issued after Mr. BREWER failed to sign a financial agreement that had been agreed upon by both Brewer and Farrier KYLE BAZE (\$750.00):

Owner DALE BREWER is suspended for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1876 (Financial Responsibility – Farrier KYLE BAZE - \$750.00).

During the term of suspension, all licenses and license privileges of DALE BREWER are suspended and pursuant to California Horse Racing Board Rule #1528 (Jurisdiction of Stewards to Suspend or Fine), Mr. BREWER is denied access to all premises in this jurisdiction.

05/04/14²

ARAUJO HEARING - CASE 14SA097

The CHRB filed against Veterinarian JOHN ARAUJO for a possible violation of CHRB rule 1864 (Labeling of Medication). Present before the BOS were CHRB, Investigator PHILLIP MIYAZAKI and Respondent Dr. Araujo. This case involved the mislabeling of medication dispensed to trainer A. C. AVILA and was discovered during a barn search after one of Mr. Avila's runners (MASOCHISTIC) had a drug positive (Acepromazine). Dr. Araujo's prescribed containers had his label on them, but according to CHRB rule 1864, it is required that the name of the horse or the purpose of the medication, and the name of the person dispensed to, be written on the label; he failed to comply with these requirements. The CHRB recommended a warning be issued and the BOS agreed. He was informed a repeat of this violation would result in a stronger penalty. He stated he understood. Dr. Araujo's licensee record was a mitigating circumstance.

05/04/14³**CLAIM VOIDED**

After an inspection of the DOUG O'NEILL trainee, MY JEALOUS after the third race, Official Veterinarian TIM GRANDE placed the horse on the Veterinarian's List. The horse was returned to its original stable and the claim was voided.

05/05/14⁴**DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS**

1st race - #1 DUBLIN UP (Tr. P. Miller) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Stead
 #3 Big Cazanova (Tr. P. Miller) J. Talamo replaced C. Nakatani (travel)
 Refund \$6,988.30 Minus Pool \$663.77

2nd race - #6 SING WITH BLING (Tr. B. Spawr) A. Delgadillo replaced M. Smith (travel)
 Refund \$6.00

3rd race - #1 MY JEALOUS (Tr. D. O'Neill) claimed by Tr. J Hollendorfer
CLAIM VOIDED
 #4 JUSTA GUSTA (Tr. S. Knapp) claimed by Tr. J. Sierra
 Refund \$131.00

4th race - #4 HONEY RIDE (Tr. J. Sadler) DNF-walked off (turf) (Vet's List)
 #7 Arethusa (Tr. E. G. Harty) Steward - Stake
 Refund \$718.10

5th race - No Changes
 Refund \$1,055.00

6th race - No Changes Refund \$497.60

7th race - #6 GIANT EGO (Tr. S. Miyadi) claimed by Tr. C. Lewis

8th race - #10 SMART PROMOTION (Tr. R. Diodoro) claimed by Tr. K. Mulhall
 #12 MIND THE MASTER (Tr. P. Eurton) claimed by Tr. M. Puype
 Refund \$.40

05/04/14⁵**DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE**

On track	6,327	1,328,352.20
SCOTWinc	6,715	1,999,757.00
Out of state	N/A	6,732,217.02
Total	13,042	10,060,326.22

THURSDAY05/08/14¹**MORAN FORMAL HEARING - CASES 13DM0013, 13DM0019**

In attendance before the BOS were Safety Steward LUIS JAUREGUI, Supervising Investigator RICK AMEIVA, and Court Reporter MICHELLE DERIEG. Appearing telephonically were ROGER LICHT attorney for trainer SHANE MORAN and owner MARK MORAN, and ELIZABETH FRADER representing the CHRB from the Deputy Attorney General's office. This hearing was scheduled to approve an agreement between the CHRB and Mark and Shane Moran. In the twelfth hour there was a disagreement between the attorneys and therefore a hearing was rescheduled for July 23 and 24, 2014.

05/08/14²**URBINA RULING – LATS #176 - CASE 14SA065**

The following ruling was issued after Mr. URBINA asked for a continuance and then failed to appear for the rescheduled hearing:

Pony rider TOMAS URBINA, having failed to respond to a complaint alleging violation of California Horse Racing Board Rule #1902.5 (Animal Welfare), is suspended for violation of California Horse Racing Board Rule #1547 (Failure to Appear).

During the term of suspension, all licenses and license privileges of TOMAS URBINA are suspended and pursuant to California Horse Racing Board Rule #1528 (Jurisdiction of Stewards to Suspend or Fine), Mr. URBINA is denied access to all premises in this jurisdiction.

05/08/14³**CONTRERAS RULING – LATS #177 - CASE 14SA133**

The following ruling was issued after Mr. Contreras failed to appear for his scheduled hearing:

Trainer GERARDO CONTRERAS, having failed to respond to charges alleging violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1876 (Financial Responsibility-Farrier KYLE BAZE -\$1,200) is suspended for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1547 (Failure to Appear).

During the term of suspension, all licenses and license privileges of GERARDO CONTRERAS are suspended, and pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rule #1528 (Jurisdiction of Stewards to Suspend or Fine), Mr. CONTRERAS is denied access to all premises in this jurisdiction.

05/08/14⁴**INQUIRY FIRST RACE (4 1/2-dirt) NO CHANGE**

Following the running of the race the inquiry sign was posted to review an incident in the turn and near the 1/8 pole. Involved were #5 ABETS ABET (4th, A. Gryder) and #7 YES SHE'S A DANCER (3rd, F. Perez). After reviewing the video, talking to the Patrol Judges and both jockeys involved, it was a unanimous decision to make the original order of finish official. In the Stewards' opinion the #5 horse, a first-time starter, raced erratically and #7 was not involved in the sudden path change of #5.

05/08/14⁵**ACCIDENT – FIFTH RACE**

Near the 3/8 marker, #1 NIGHTFALL (Tr. D. Vienna) went wrong, unseating jockey MARTIN GARCIA. Accident report attached.

05/08/14⁶**VOIDED CLAIMS**

After Official Veterinarian TIM GRANDE inspected the claimed horses in the sixth race, two were placed on the Veterinarian's List and the claims were voided. They were: #7 BORN LUCK, returned to trainer ROBERTINO DIODORO and #9 LILLY'S PERFECT returned to the stable of trainer ART SHERMAN.

05/08/14⁷**DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS**

1st race - #3 AMERICAN CHARM (Tr. N. Acuna) Veterinarian-sick - Dr. Stead
Refund \$2,037.76

2nd race - #2 SOFOS QUICK LOGIC (Tr. S. Martinez) ambulance removed –
Post-race – bled Refund \$269.00 Minus Pool \$1,459.50

3rd race - #5 THE CLEANERS (Tr. M. Machowsky) Steward - lost left front glue on shoe
#6 A TOAST TO YOU (Tr. P. Miller) claimed by Tr. E. Moger
Refund \$4,245.29

4th race - #6 COUSIN RICKY (Tr. J. Mullins) claimed by Tr. T. Yakteen
Refund \$76.55 Minus Pool \$1,019.25

5th race - #1 NIGHTFALL (Tr. D. Vienna) DNF - went wrong 3/8 (turf) Refund \$915.77

6th race - #5 GRAY MADAM (Tr. S. Miyadi) claimed by Tr. R. B. Hess
#6 TEBOWING (Tr. J. C. Canani) Veterinarian – sick - Dr. Stead
#7 BORN LUCKY (Tr. R. Diodoro) claimed by Tr. P. Miller-**CLAIM VOIDED**
#8 DIVINE WAY (Tr. G. Lopez) claimed by Tr. D. Pedersen
#9 LILLY'S PERFECT (Tr. A. Sherman) claimed by Tr. P. Miller-**CLAIM VOIDED**
Refund \$458.00

7th race - No Changes Refund \$0
 8th race - No Changes Refund \$34.10

05/08/14⁸**DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE**

On track	2,869	668,623.10
SCOTWinc	4,380	1,336,390.60
Out of state	N/A	4,066,520.68
Total	7,249	6,071,534.38

FRIDAY05/09/14¹**LOPEZ RULING – LATS #178 - CASE #12HP075 ref-07-22-12(3)**

For violation of California Horse Racing Board rules #1489 (Grounds for Denial or Refusal of License), and #1890 (Possession of Contraband – marijuana), jockey LORENZO LOPEZ is ordered to sign a testing agreement with the California Horse Racing Board, submit to an evaluation by the Winners' Foundation, and agree to the terms of a contract determined pursuant to said evaluation.

05/09/14²**CONTRERAS RULING LATS #179**

The following ruling was issued after confirmation from KYLE BAZE that a financial agreement was reached:

Trainer GERARDO CONTRERAS, having appeared and made arrangements to satisfy the provisions of California Horse Racing Board rule #1876 (Financial Responsibility - \$1,200 to Farrier KYLE BAZE) is restored to good standing. Ruling LATS#177, issued on May 8, 2014, is set aside.

05/09/14³**GOOD RACING**

The eight race card was performed without notable incident except the changes listed below.

05/09/14⁴**DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS**

1st race - #5 CARLY P. (Tr. C. Stuts) E. Maldonado replaced M. Linares (no show)
 Refund \$0 Minus Pool \$916.27

2nd race - No Changes Refund \$28.00

3rd race - No Changes Refund \$27.00

4th race - #1 ALFIERO (Tr. R. Ellis) Veterinarian – unsound - Dr. Grande
 Refund \$297.40

5th race - #2 ELTONINADRESS (Tr. J. Mullins) claimed by Tr. A. Kitchingman

 #3 HOLLANITA (Tr. M. Valenzuela III) claimed by Tr. T. Taylor

 #8 MARY CONTRARY (Tr. H. Ho) claimed by Tr. J. Hollendorfer

 Refund \$67.80

6th race - #1 TWIN SIX (Tr. R. Diodoro) claimed by Tr. J. Hollendorfer

 #2 FIT TO RULE (Tr. R. K. Owens) claimed by Tr. P. Miller

 #6 GRAEME CRACKERJACK (tr. J. Bonde) claimed by Tr. P. D'Amato

 #9 COOK INLET (Tr. J. Hollendorfer) claimed by Tr. G. Barr Refund \$86.00

7th race - #1 NEW NATURE (Tr. A. C. Avila) Steward - entered back

 #6 WRITER FEVER (Tr. R. Ellis) Veterinarian – sick - Dr. Grande

 Refund \$543.50

8th race - #9 HOT OUTTA THE OVEN (Tr. D. Warren) Veterinarian-unsound - Dr. Stead

 Refund \$380.40

05/09/14⁵**DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE**

On track	2,366	704,311.50
SCOTWinc	4,877	1,446,549.20
Out of state	N/A	4,448,197.34
Total	7,242	6,599,058.04

SATURDAY05/10/14¹**BLUE AMENDED RULING – LATS #137 amended - Ref 02/01/14⁵, 03/28/14¹**

Dr. BLUE requested and was granted a stay following the publication of the ruling on March 28, 2014. Since, Dr. Blue and the California Horse Racing Board discussed and agreed to the terms of the amended ruling listed below:

Veterinarian MELINDA BLUE is fined FIFTEEN HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$1,500.00) and suspended for SEVEN (7) calendar days (May 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, and 21, 2014), for violation of California Horse Racing Board rules #1842 (Veterinarian Report) and #1845(e) (Authorized Bleeder Medication – failure to administer Furosemide).

During the term of suspension, all licenses and license privileges of MELINDA BLUE are suspended and pursuant to California Horse Board Rule #1528 (Jurisdiction of Stewards to Suspend or Fine), Dr. BLUE is denied access to all premises in this jurisdiction.

05/10/14²**INQUIRY FOURTH RACE (6 ½ turf) ACCIDENT - NO CHANGE**

Following the running of the race, the inquiry sign was posted to review an accident near the 3/16 pole on the downhill course. The #2 GAMEBOY LUKE went wrong and unseated jockey RAFAEL BEJARANO. It was a unanimous decision that the accident did not involve any other horses. Accident report attached.

05/10/14³**VOIDED CLAIM**

After the sixth race Official Veterinarian Tim Grande inspected #2 KERRILYNN and placed her on the Veterinarian's List. The claim was voided and the horse returned to the stable of ROBERTINO DIODORO.

05/10/14⁴**INQUIRY EIGHTH RACE (6 1/2 turf) NO CHANGE**

Following the running of the race, the inquiry sign was posted to review the start of the race. The #7 QUEEN OF THE HILL broke in a tangle and was tardy leaving the gate. After a conversation with Starter JAY SLENDER and a review of the video, it was a unanimous decision that the horse compromised itself at the start and the race was made official.

05/10/14⁵**CAL-BRED REPORT**

Four Cal-bred races were used during this reporting period.

05/10/14⁶**DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS**

1st race - #2 CORINTHIAN MELODY (Tr. K. Nettles) claimed by Tr. M. Pender
 #3 SILK IN SILVER (Tr. R. Baltas) claimed by Tr. J. Canani
 #4 KID ROLLINS (Tr. T. Proctor) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Grande
 Refund \$2,190.98 Minus Pools \$3,013.58

2nd race - #1 TIZ DYNAMIC (Tr. R. Baltas) Veterinarian – sick - Dr. Stead
 Refund \$1,344.42 Minus Pools \$1,010.55

3rd race - #3 TIMELESS INDY (Tr. M. Glatt) claimed by Tr. R. Baltas
 #5 GOT EVEN (Tr. P. Miller) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Grande

Refund \$3,291.14
 4th race - #2 GAMEBOY LUKE (Tr. M. Glatt) DNF - euthanized on track
 Refund \$11.00
 5th race - No Changes. Refund \$17.40
 6th race - #1 LE FASCINATOR (Tr. T. Proctor) claimed by Tr. V. Belvoir
 #2 KERRILYNN (Tr. V. Cerin) C. Nakatani replaced R. Bejarano (injured)
 Claimed by Tr. R. Diodoro - **VOID**
 #3 HEAT DU JOUR (Tr. M. Puype) claimed by Tr. R. Baltas
 Refund \$0
 7th race - No Changes. Refund \$0
 8th race - #5 COPPEROPOLIS (Tr. M. Jones) M. Garcia replaced R. Bejarano (injured)
 9TH race - #2 DANCINGINTHESTREET (Tr. E. G. Harty) C. Nakatani replaced R. Bejarano
 (injured) – Veterinarian - flipped in gate - Dr. Stead
 #7 SEE THROUGH (D. Hofmans) Veterinarian - injured in gate - Dr. Stead
 Refund \$368,403.56

05/10/14⁷**DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE**

On track	5,478	1,423,206.50
SCOTWinc	6,809	2,084,104.20
Out of state	N/A	6,787,030.47
Total	12,287	10,294,341.17

VETERINARIAN REPORT - Week of: April 28, 2014 – May 4, 2014

Horses on Vet List	16
Horses off Vet List	8
Shock Wave Therapy	15
Deceased	2

SUMMARY

	Sun 5/4	Thurs 5/8	Fri 5/9	Sat 5/10	Week	Meet
Accidents	0	1	0	1	2	3
Cal-Bred Races	0	2	1	1	4	18
Claims	4	5	7	5	21	37
Disqualifications	0	0	0	0	0	0
Inquiries	0	1	0	2	3	5
Refunds	1	3	4	4	12	40
Rulings	1	2	2	1	6	11
Voided Claims	1	2	0	1	4	6

Respectfully submitted,

Kim Sawyer, Steward

C. Scott Chaney, Steward

Tom Ward, Steward

Luis Jauregui, Safety Steward

Attachments
BOS:KS:cer

State of California

Jockey/Driver Accident Report
CHRB-201 (Rev. 05/10)

CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD

JOCKEY/DRIVER ACCIDENT REPORT

Business and Professions Code Section 19481.3(e) provides that the stewards shall investigate and prepare a report regarding all on-track accidents involving jockeys that occur during the performance of their duties. The investigation shall commence no later than the next live racing day and shall be completed expeditiously. Board Rule 1536, Stewards' Minutes, includes drivers in this requirement. **Upon completion of the report it shall immediately be sent by facsimile or electronic mail to the Jockey's Guild or California Harness Horsemen's Association; the jockey/driver or his representative; the racing association; the owner; and the trainer of the horse the jockey/driver was riding/driving at the time of the accident.**

Name of jockey/driver & CHRB License No.: Martin Garcia - 280665Name of horse owner & CHRB License No.: Charlotte Wrather - 248080Name of trainer & CHRB License No.: Darrell Vienna - 068609Name of horse & Tattoo #: NIGHTFALL – O15929Date/time/location of accident: May 8, 2014/3:10 P.M./ Santa Anita Park**DESCRIPTION OF ACCIDENT**

Include circumstances of accident, likely causes and the extent of injury to jockey/driver, if any. Complete one Jockey/Driver Accident Report for each jockey/driver involved in an accident. In addition to the distribution described above, a copy of each report shall be attached to the stewards' minutes in accordance with Rule 1536, Stewards' Minutes.

In the vicinity of the 3/8 pole, #1 Nightfall suffered a severe fracture of the right foreleg, stumbled sharply and unseated the rider.

Jockey/Driver condition – No injury to rider – cleared to ride

Horse condition – Fractured right foreleg – euthanized shortly after incident

Prepared by:

Tom Ward, Steward

Date report completed May 9, 2014

State of California

Jockey/Driver Accident Report
CHRB-201 (Rev. 05/10)

CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD

JOCKEY/DRIVER ACCIDENT REPORT

Business and Professions Code Section 19481.3(e) provides that the stewards shall investigate and prepare a report regarding all on-track accidents involving jockeys that occur during the performance of their duties. The investigation shall commence no later than the next live racing day and shall be completed expeditiously. Board Rule 1536, Stewards' Minutes, includes drivers in this requirement. **Upon completion of the report it shall immediately be sent by facsimile or electronic mail to the Jockey's Guild or California Harness Horsemen's Association; the jockey/driver or his representative; the racing association; the owner; and the trainer of the horse the jockey/driver was riding/driving at the time of the accident.**

Name of jockey/driver & CHRB License No.: Rafael Bejarano – 281598Name of horse owner & CHRB License No.: Norman Stables, Branch, et al - 310220Name of trainer & CHRB License No.: Mark Glatt – 231841Name of horse & Tattoo #O09118Date/time/location of accident: May 10, 2014/2:35 P.M./ Santa Anita Park**DESCRIPTION OF ACCIDENT**

Include circumstances of accident, likely causes and the extent of injury to jockey/driver, if any. Complete one Jockey/Driver Accident Report for each jockey/driver involved in an accident. In addition to the distribution described above, a copy of each report shall be attached to the stewards' minutes in accordance with Rule 1536, Stewards' Minutes.

4th race - Shortly after the leaders passed the ¼ pole, #2 GAMEBOY LUKE, who was racing in the clear in second position, suffered a catastrophic injury to its left foreleg and fell.

Jockey/Driver condition – Transported to Huntington Memorial Hospital in Pasadena. Reports indicate a broken collarbone, two broken scapulas and a broken rib.

Horse condition – Fractured left foreleg – euthanized shortly after incident by Racing Veterinarian Stead.

Prepared by:

Tom Ward, Steward

Date report completed May 11, 2014